PERMANENT GLOBAL SECURITY 
representing 

€1,500,000,000 Perpetual Subordinated Non-Call 5.25 Fixed Rate Reset Securities (the 
“Securities”) 

(ISIN: XS2242929532) 

Eni S.p.A. (the “Issuer”) for value received promises to pay to the bearer the sum of 

ONE BILLION FIVE HUNDRED MILLION EUROS (€1,500,000,000) 

on the date fixed for redemption (or on such earlier date as the said principal amount may become 
repayable in accordance with the terms and conditions (the “Conditions”)) of the Securities 
designated above set out in Schedule 1 to the fiscal agency agreement dated 13 October 2020